

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING
NETWORK; CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS; and IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC OF
THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW;
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; and
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL,

Defendants.

No. 10 Civ. 3488 (SAS)
ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
BY THE GOVERNMENT FOR A STAY PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW
OF THE COURT'S OPINION AND ORDER DATED FEBRUARY 7, 2011,
AND THE COURT'S SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER DATED FEBRUARY 14, 2011**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2761 / 2745 / 2728
Facsimile: (212) 637-2786 / 2686
Email: christopher.connolly@usdoj.gov
joseph.cordaro@usdoj.gov
christopher.harwood@usdoj.gov

CHRISTOPHER CONNOLLY
JOSEPH N. CORDARO
CHRISTOPHER B. HARWOOD
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	9
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A STAY OF THE ORDER PENDING APPEAL.....	9
I. The Government Will Present on Appeal a Substantial Case on the Merits	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Belated Request for Metadata Is Unexhausted and Impermissibly Expands the Scope of Their FOIA Request	11
B. The Court Incorrectly Determined That “Certain Metadata” Is “Readily Reproducible” for FOIA Purposes.....	13
1. The Court Failed to Develop a Record Concerning Whether the Metadata Specified in the Order is “Readily Reproducible”	13
2. The Court’s Order Was Inconsistent with Rule 56(f).....	16
C. The Federal Discovery Rules Are Inapplicable to FOIA Requests	18
D. A Substantial Issue Exists as to Whether Metadata is a “Record” or an “Integral or Intrinsic Part” of a Record for FOIA Purposes	20
II. The Government Will Be Irreparably Injured Absent a Stay	22
III. Issuance of a Stay Will Not Substantially Injure Plaintiffs	24
IV. The Public Interest Would Be Well-Served by a Stay.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AFGE v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 907 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Aguilar v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 255 F.R.D. 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2008),	19
<i>Autotech Techs. Ltd. P’ship v. Automationdirect.com, Inc.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 556 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	19
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17
<i>Carlson v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , No. C-02-05471 RMW, 2005 WL 756573 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2005)	17
<i>Ctr. for Envtl. Law v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2002).....	23
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	22
<i>Edmonds v. DOJ</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2005).....	14
<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , 957 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Edgewood Props., Inc.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 418 (D.N.J. 2009).....	19
<i>Gillin v. IRS</i> , 980 F.2d 819 (1st Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d. 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12

HHS v. Alley,
129 S. Ct. 1667 (2009)..... 23

Jones v. FBI,
41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994) 19

Jordan v. DOJ,
No. 07-cv-02303-REB-KLM, 2009 WL 2913223 (D. Colo. Sept. 8, 2009) 17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,
306 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2004) 14

Kowalczyk v. DOJ,
73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 12, 16

Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA,
272 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 17

Laroche v. SEC,
No. C-05-4760 CW, 2006 WL 2868972 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2006)..... 17

LaRouche v. Kezer,
20 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 10, 22

McClelland v. Andrus,
606 F.2d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 18

Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog,
945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991) 10

Miscavige v. IRS,
2 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 1993) 17

Mohammed v. Mukasey,
280 F. App'x 58 (2d Cir. 2008) 18

Mohammed v. Reno,
309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 10

Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 18, 19

Nat'l Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 23

Network Enters., Inc. v. APBA Offshore Prods., Inc.,
 No. 01 Civ. 11765 (CSH), 2007 WL 398276 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2007)..... 11

Nken v. Holder,
 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)..... 10

People for Am. Way Found. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 518 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 23

Population Inst. v. McPherson,
 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 11

Pray v. DOJ,
 902 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995), *aff’d in part & remanded in part on other grounds*,
 No. 95-5383, 1996 WL 734142 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 20, 1996)..... 12

Providence Journal Co. v. FBI,
 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 23

Sample v. Bur. of Prisons,
 466 F.3d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 17

Thomas v. Office of U.S. Attorney,
 171 F.R.D. 53 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 12, 13

TPS, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
 330 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003) 17

Truitt v. Dep’t of State,
 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 12

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 10, 11

Wilbur v. CIA,
 355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 11

Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.,
 230 F.R.D. 640 (D. Kan. 2005)..... 20

In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litigation,
 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 10

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A) 12, 20
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(B) 13, 21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 6, 13, 16, 18
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)-(C) 11
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)..... 15
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(2) 3, 21

RULES AND REGULATIONS

6 C.F.R. § 5.9(c)..... 11
28 C.F.R. § 16.9(c)..... 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34..... 2, 8, 18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)..... *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)(1) 17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)(3) 17, 18
Local Civ. R. 6.3 9

CONGRESSIONAL REPORTS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996) 21, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Order Amending Fed. R. Civ. P. (U.S. Apr. 28, 2010) 16
The Sedona Principles: Best Practices Recommendations and Principles for
Addressing Electronic Document Production (2d ed. 2007) 15, 20
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *Secure Communities*, available at
http://www.ice.gov/secure_communities (last accessed Feb. 21, 2011) 4
